Fair value  Valuation techniques
Unobservable

inputs

At 31 December 2024

Investments in unit trusts

680,908 Net asset value
Unlisted price not
publicly available

At 31 December 2023

Investments in unit trusts 1,944,346 Net asset value
Unlisted price not
publicly available

Significant unobservable inputs are developed as follows:

Net assets attributable to unitholders per unit that is not publicly available is determined based on
the Statement of Holdings provided by the Fund Trustee.

 2024  2023
 $ $

Balance at 1 January 1,944,346 1,400,746
Purchases 83,913 564,669
Redemption (1,371,529) (120,533)
Fair value gains 24,178 99,464
Balance at 31 December 680,908 1,944,346

Trailblazer Foundation Ltd.
(Limited by Guarantee and not having a Share Capital)

Financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2024

FS22

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of investments in unit trust, reasonably possible changes in the significant
unobservable input by 5% at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs,
holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Surplus or deficit

2024 2023
$ $

Unlisted price not publicly available (5% movement)
- Increase 34,045 97,217
- Decrease (34,045) (97,217)

Other short-term financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year
(including other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, and other payables and accruals) are
assumed to approximate their fair values because of the short period to maturity.

15 Surplus/(Deficit) for the year

The following item has been included in arriving at surplus/(deficit) for the year:

 2024 2023
 $ $

Dividend income from investments in unit trusts and ETFs

(included in investment income) 1,226,355 1,147,614